from the consolidation of Main Street's and Citizens' operations and are not necessarily indicative of the results expected of the future combined
operations. We cannot give any assurances with respect to the ultimate level of earnings enhancements or cost reductions to be realized.

   The following information should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of Main Street and Citizens included with or incorporated by reference in this proxy statement-prospectus. Results of Main
Street and Citizens, as applicable, for the interim period ended September 30, 2004, and for the year ended December 31, 2003, are not
necessarily indicative of results of operations or the combined financial position that would have resulted had the merger actually been
completed at the beginning of the period indicated.

13

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

25

MAIN STREET TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2003

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Actual
Main Street

Actual
Citizens Debit Credit

Pro Forma
12/31/2003

(Dollars in Thousands)

Non interest-bearing cash and due from
depository institutions $ 45,899 $ 6,692 $ 52,591
Interest bearing balances in U.S. Offices 2,504 6,891 5,676(B) 3,600(E) 11,471
Held to maturity securities 97,056 0 97,056
Available for sale securities 273,670 35,952 5,000(A) 304,622
Federal funds sold in domestic offices 27,500 3,248 5,000(A) 27,659(D) 8,089
Loans held for sale 632 376 1,008
Loans and leases, net of unearned income 676,045 282,477 958,522
Less: allowance for loan losses (9,786) (3,072) (12,858)

Loans and leases, net 666,259 279,405 945,664
Premises and fixed assets 17,622 6,183 23,805
Other real estate owned 0 2,135 2,135
Goodwill 73 0 24,925(I) 24,998
Mortgage servicing rights 949 469 1,418
Core deposit intangible 0 0 6,942(G) 6,942
Other assets 22,010 8,164 30,174

Total assets $ 1,154,174 $ 349,515 $ 42,543 $ 36,259 $ 1,509,973

Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 162,175 $ 23,309 $ 185,484
Interest-bearing deposits 736,297 226,704 963,001
Federal funds purchased in domestic offices 1,550 0 1,550
Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 101,448 0 101,448
Other borrowed money 29,980 63,975 5,676(B) 99,631
Other liabilities 11,274 2,152 2,777(H) 16,203

Total liabilities 1,042,724 316,140 0 8,453 1,367,317

Minority interest in real estate joint venture 383 383
Common stock (par value) 112 28 28(F) 112
Surplus 55,271 27,910 27,910(F) 55,271
Retained earnings 101,521 26,870 26,870(F) 101,521
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) 1,941 (20) 20(F) 1,941
Treasury stock (47,395) (21,796) 30,823(C)

21,796(F) (16,572)

Total shareholders' equity 111,450 32,992 54,808 52,639 142,273

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,154,174 $ 349,515 $ 54,808 $ 61,092 $ 1,509,973

Notes:

(A)

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

26

Record liquidation of equity securities

(B)
Record short term borrowings from correspondent bank

Purchase Price:
Main Street Treasury stock issued to Citizens'
shareholders 30,823  (C)
Cash paid to Citizens' shareholders, net of cash
received for exercise of 242,100 stock options at
an average price of $13.07 27,659  (D)
Estimated after tax acquisition expenses 3,600  (E)

Total purchase price 62,082
Less:

Net assets acquired and Citizens' equity eliminated (32,992)(F)
Core Deposit Intangible generated through
acquisition and estimated at 3% of Citizens'
9/30/04 total deposits (6,942)(G)

Plus:
Deferred tax liability established on the core
deposit intangible using a 40% tax rate 2,777  (H)

Net goodwill acquired 24,925  (I)

The purchase accounting adjustments (notes (F) and (G)) do not reflect fair market value adjustments with respect to the estimated fair values of financial
instruments.

14

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

27

MAIN STREET TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Actual
Main Street

Actual
Citizens Pro Forma

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Interest income
Loans and fees on loans $ 41,467 $ 17,799 $ 59,266
Interest on investments, deposits with banks, Federal funds sold
and other

Taxable 11,949 1,734 13,683
Tax-Exempt 2,270 0 2,270

Total interest income 55,686 19,533 75,219

Interest expense
Deposits 14,070 5,777 19,847

Borrowings 2,653 3,084 5,737

Total interest expense 16,723 8,861 25,584

Net interest income 38,963 10,672 49,635
Provision for loan losses 1,470 2,462 3,932

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 37,493 8,210 45,703

Non interest income
Remittance processing 7,211 0 7,211
Trust and brokerage fees 5,783 0 5,783
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,545 1,010 3,555
Securities transactions, net (12) 0 (12)
Gain on sales of mortgage loans, net 2,536 1,308 3,844
Other 2,231 941 3,172

Total non interest income 20,294 3,259 23,553

Non interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 18,245 3,930 22,175
Occupancy and equipment expense 4,878 1,172 6,050
Data processing 2,108 206 2,314
Loss on foreclosed assets, net 0 1,366 1,366
Other 7,110 2,216 9,326

Total non interest expense 32,341 8,890 41,231

Income before income tax 25,446 2,579 28,025
Income tax 8,841 943 9,784

Net income $ 16,605 $ 1,636 $ 18,241
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax unrealized gains
(losses) on securities (1,835) (216) (2,051)

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

28

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Comprehensive income $ 14,770 $ 1,420 $ 16,190

Per share data
Basic earnings per share $ 1.62 $ 1.11 $ 1.63
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding 10,242,929 1,478,568 (505,356)(A) 11,216,141

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.60 $ 1.01 $ 1.61
Weighted average shares of common stock and dilutive potential
common shares outstanding 10,359,836 1,614,814 (641,602)(A) 11,333,048

Notes:

(A)
Eliminate current Citizens shares, and issue 973,212 shares of Main Street Stock.

15

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

29

MAIN STREET TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

September 30, 2004

As Reported Pro Forma Adjustments

Actual
Main Street

Actual
Citizens Debit Credit

Pro Forma
9/30/2004

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Non interest-bearing cash and due from depository
institutions $ 38,206 $ 6,070 $ 44,276
Interest bearing balances in U.S. Offices 1,719 26,405 5,676(B) 3,600(E) 30,200
Held to maturity securities 91,095 0 91,095
Available for sale securities 277,084 42,912 5,000(A) 314,996
Federal funds sold in domestic offices 61,150 0 5,000(A) 27,659(D) 38,491
Loans held for sale 910 963 1,873
Loans and leases, net of unearned income 736,273 240,081 976,354

Less: allowance for loan losses (9,963) (3,215) (13,178)

Loans and leases, net 726,310 236,866 963,176

Premises and fixed assets 17,065 5,843 22,908
Other real estate owned 40 631 671
Goodwill 53 0 23,704(I) 23,757
Mortgage servicing rights 992 385 1,377
Core deposit intangible 0 0 6,942(G) 6,942
Other assets 24,974 7,028 32,002

Total assets $ 1,239,598 $ 327,103 $ 41,322 $ 36,259 $ 1,571,764

Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 160,775 $ 24,566 $ 185,341
Interest-bearing deposits 829,260 206,850 1,036,110
Federal funds purchased in domestic offices 2,300 0 2,300
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 91,394 0 91,394
Other borrowed money 30,902 58,750 5,676(B) 95,328
Other liabilities 12,039 2,724 2,777(H) 17,540

Total liabilities 1,126,670 292,890 8,453 1,428,013

Common stock (par value) 112 28 28(F) 112

Surplus 55,189 26,666 26,666(F) 55,189
Retained earnings 106,592 29,566 29,566(F) 106,592
Accumulated other comprehensive income 233 3 3(F) 233
Treasury stock (49,198) (22,050) 30,823(C)

22,050(F) (18,375)

Total shareholders' equity 112,928 34,213 56,263 52,873 143,751

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,239,598 $ 327,103 $ 56,263 $ 61,326 $ 1,571,764

Notes:

(A)

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

30

Record liquidation of equity securities

(B)
Record short term borrowings from correspondent bank.

Purchase Price:
Main Street Treasury stock issued to Citizens'
shareholders 30,823  (C)
Cash paid to Citizens' shareholders, net of cash
received for exercise of 242,100 stock options at
an average price of $13.07 27,659  (D)
Estimated after tax acquisition expenses 3,600  (E)

Total purchase price 62,082
Less:

Net assets acquired and Citizens' equity eliminated (34,213)(F)
Core Deposit Intangible generated through
acquisition and estimated at 3% of Citizens' total
deposits (6,942)(G)

Plus:
Deferred tax liability established on the core
deposit intangible using a 40% tax rate 2,777  (H)

Net goodwill acquired 23,704  (I)

The purchase accounting adjustments (notes (F) and (G)) do not reflect fair market value adjustments with respect to the estimated fair values of financial
instruments.

16

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

31

MAIN STREET TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

As Reported

Actual Main
Street

Actual
Citizens

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Interest income
Loans and fees on loans $ 30,571 $ 11,643 $ 42,214
Interest on investments, deposits with banks, federal
funds sold and other taxable 8,312 1,544 9,856
Tax-exempt 1,424 0 1,424

Total interest income 40,307 13,187 53,494

Interest expense
Deposits 10,189 3,682 13,871
Borrowings 2,095 1,432 3,527

Total interest expense 12,284 5,114 17,398

Net Interest Income 28,023 8,073 36,096
Provision (credit) for loan losses 990 (109) 881

Net interest income after provision (credit) for loan losses 27,033 8,182 35,215

Non interest income
Remittance processing 5,635 0 5,635
Trust and brokerage fees 4,831 0 4,831
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,820 829 2,649
Securities transactions, net 139 0 139
Gain on sales of mortgage loans, net 777 95 872
Other 2,075 481 2,556

Total non interest income 15,277 1,405 16,682

Non interest expense
Salaries and employment benefits 13,978 3,178 17,156
Occupancy and equipment expense 3,854 927 4,781
Data processing 1,633 278 1,911
Loss on foreclosed assets, net 0 417 417
Other 5,492 1,577 7,069

Total non interest expense 24,957 6,377 31,334

Income before income tax 17,353 3,210 20,563
Income tax 6,137 1,193 7,330

Net income $ 11,216 $ 2,017 $ 13,233
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

32

As Reported

Unrealized gains (losses) on securities (1,708) 23 (1,685)

Comprehensive income $ 9,508 $ 2,040 $ 11,548

Per share data
Basic earnings per share $ 1.18 $ 1.34 $ 1.26
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding 9,491,827 1,506,717 (533,505)(A) 10,456,039
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.17 $ 1.26 $ 1.25
Weighted average shares of common stock and dilutive
potential common shares outstanding 9,607,752 1,601,567 (628,355)(A) 10,580,964

Notes:

(A)
Eliminate current Citizens shares, and issue 973,212 shares of Main Street Stock.

17

Edgar Filing: MAIN STREET TRUST INC - Form 424B3

33

Selected Historical Financial Data

   The following tables present selected consolidated unaudited financial data as of September 30, 2003, and 2004, and for the nine-month
periods then ended, and selected consolidated audited financial data as of December 31, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, and 2003, for each of the five
years then ended, for each of Main Street and Citizens. The information for Main Street is based on the historical financial information that is